113

PEOPLE HELPING PEOPLE

Council Action and Executive Summary
item #_11 Ordinance/Resolution#_10-284 Council District: ___

For Meeting of May 17, 2010

(Adoption Date)

TITLE: A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE VEHICLE
FORFEITURE FUND BUDGET FOR FY 09-10.

PURPOSE(S) OF ACTION:

TO APPROVE A BUDGET ADJUSTMENT TO EXPENSE LINE ITEMS IN THE VEHICLE
FORFEITURE FUND ACCOUNT BASED ON FUNDS RECEIVED FROM
ENFORCEMENTS RUN BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT.

Name of Drafter: J Department: Phone: 528-4135

Laurie Padilla Police/Admin

Department | Sigpature / Phone Department Signature | Phone
Originating ' Budget ﬁ .

Department § /é/ 2300

Assistant City

_ { Manager ‘ DU, ZZ7 1

|Legal | Wﬁw 1/)-2125 | city Manager | - ] 2@%
A O i

BACKGROUND / KEY ISSUES / CONTRIBUTING FACTORS:

We have received funds in conjunction with the (DWI) Vehicle Forfeiture fund and the
fund balance has accumulated funds as well as interest accrued. The funds will be

" used to remodel the Traffic office from the Las Cruces Poiice Department, to expand
and repair work stations, carpet and paint the office area, that is primarily used by
the Seizure and Red Flex officers.

SUPPORT INFORMATION:

Fund Name / Account Number | Amount of Expenditure | Budget Amount

VEHICLE FORFEITURE $23,000 $43,000
124147190-851200

§ i fer W itifste susey L8 e et By pet et s e sy e s fHres S o By fered Sihea o8 \ safey Stendevia
List your exhibits and attachments after the fund box just like the example below.
1. Resolution/Ordinance.

2. Exhibit “A”- Budget Adjustment Form.
3. Exhibit “B”- Quote.

OPTIONS / ALTERNATIVES:

(Continue on additional sheets as required)

Rev. 09/2008




Council Action and Executive Summary 114 Page 2

Approving the Resolution will allow the Police Department to remodel the
Traffic Office

Not approve the budget adjustment request

(Continue on additional sheets as required)
Rev. 09/2008




115

RESOLUTION NO. _ 10-284

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE VEHICLE FORFEITURE
FUND BUDGET FOR FY 09-10.

The City Council of the City of Las Cruces is informed that:

WHEREAS, the police department has a fund balance and interest that has
accrued in the amount of $158,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the police department has received the funds in conjunction with
DWI Seizure enforcement for the City of Las Cruces; and

WHEREAS, the police department will utilize these funds to remodel the Traffic
office; and,

WHEREAS, a budget adjustment is required to set up appropriate expense
accounts. This will be utilized to remodel the Traffic office, to expand and repair work
stations, carpet and paint the office area, that is primarily used by the Seizure and Red
Flex officers.

NOW, therefore be it fesbived' by"thé go’verningj body of the City of Las Cruces,
that: ' ’
M

THAT the budget adjustment reflected in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a
'part hereof is approved. | | '
(1
THAT City staff is authorized to do all deeds necessary to accomplish the intent
of this Resolution and the Agreement.

DONE AND APPROVED on this day of , 2010.

Mayor
ATTEST:



116

City Clerk
{SEAL}
Mayor Miyagishima:
Councillor Silva:
Moved by: Councillor Connor:
Councillor Pedroza:
Seconded by: Councillor Smali:
Councillor Sorg:
Councillor Thomas:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ity Attorney  (/



117

EXHIBIT "A"
CITY OF LAS CRUCES
ADOPTED BUDGET FY 2009/2010
FUND DIVISION | FUNDTYPE ||
Vehicle Forfeiture Police Special Revenue
Fund 2472
FY 2008/09 FY 2009/10 FY 2009/10
Prelim Actual*| Adopted Adjustment Adjusted
RESOURCES
Beginning Balance $ 146,107 158,800 158,800
REVENUES
24140170-552030 Vehicle Forfeiture Fees $ 88,280 60,000 60,000
2472-570010 Interest on Investment 3,020 2,000 2,000
2472-570015 Net Incr (Decr) Fair Value Investment 928 1,000 1,000
2472-903000 Sale of Capital Assets 39,615 0 0
Total Revenues $ 131,843 63,000 0 63,000
Total Resources 3 277,950 221,800 0 221,800
EXPENDITURES - 24147190
Police Vehicle Forfeiture
Personnel $ 0 56,112 56,112
Operating Expenses 81,351 72,294 72,294
Capital Equipment 27,799 20,000 23,000 43,000
Total Expenditures s 109,150 148406 | 23,000 | 171,406
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfer to Fund 1000 - General Fund (10,000) (10,000) (10,000)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (10,000) (10,000) 0 (10,000)
ENDING BALANCE $ 158,800 63,394 (23,000) 40,394

*Preliminary Actual as of 11/16/09.



HPK-13-cuiuLiuc) Uo: 30 g JHNUUVHL \FMA}13133L40013 r. UuusuuUy
118
City of Las Cruces Cost .Esst‘l‘:t‘;tgikgp?rt
Unit Summary Report 'Rsc"m,,,,‘ ox .IG--‘
Las Cruces, u ry P ; b
NM, 88001
Year 2010 Quarter 1 Praparad By:
o .. Gabe Sandoval
Date: 8-Apr-10 Police Department G Sandoval Caonstruction Inc.
Division Description Total
Divistion 02 Existing Conditions $327.00
Division 09 Finishes $4274.50
Divislon 10 Speclalties $10,75930
Division 26 Electrical 94310
Division 27 Commualcations $2,041.50
Subtotal S1R 34540
Genceral Contractor's Markup on Subs 5.00% $0.00
Sabtotal $18,345,40
General Conditionx % o w&t tA ) 3.00% 855036
Subtotat $18,895.76
18.00% $3,401.24

Ceaerul Contrucior's Overhead and l’ma

£5 [Fe

Grand Tatal

$22.297.00




HPR-13-cUuluLiut) UB:3f( 10 JHNUUVHL VINAZIJ1IJLBUUL D . UuLr UUw

Division 10 Suhtotal

stations

$10,759.30

119
City of Las Crucos . . Cast E,’""'"‘.“‘ qu:rt,
Unit Detail Report CosfWorlks
Las Crucos,
NM, 88001
Year 2010 Quarter 1 Prepared By:
. Gabe Sandoval
Date: 8-Apr-10 Police Department G Sandoval Construction Inc.
LineNumber Description Quantity Unit . Total Incl. Ext. Totul IncL
o&P o&%r
Division U2 Existing Conditions .
024210200620 Deconstruction of millwork and trim, 30.00 LF. $10.90 $327.00
countertops, up to 2 storics, excludes
handling, puckuging or disposal costs
Division 02 Subtotat $327.00
Divislon 09 Finishes
092116333400 Partition Wall, intcriar, standard, tapcd 180,00 S.F. $4.66 $838.80
both sides.installed on & incl. 2" x 4%
wood studs, 16" 0.C.. 8' to 12' high, 5/8*
gypsum drywall
096816103340 Carpet, commercial grades, dircet 13.00 S.Y. $81.50 $1,059.50
cement, nylon, plush, 60 oz, heavy
traflic
096816105600 Carpet, for bound curpet buscbourd, add 4500 LF $428 $192.60
096816109910 Curpet, minimum laborfequipment 100 lob $164.00 $164.00
charge
099123720200 Paints & Coatings, walls & ccilings, 960,00 S.F. $0.48 $460.80
interior, concrete, drywall or plaster, oil
base, primer or sealet coal, smooth
finigh, brushwork
099123720200 Paints & Caatings, walls & ceilings, 52500 S.F. $0.48 $252.00
interior, concrete, diywall or plaster, oil
_ base, ptiner or sealer cout, smooth
finigh, hrushwark ) i
099123720800 Paints & Coatings, walls & ceilings, 960.00 S.F. $0.88 $844.80
interiar, concrete, drywall ar plaster, oil :
buse, 2 couts, smooth finish, brushwork
099123720800 Paints & Coutings, walls & ceilings, 52500 SF. $0.88 $462.00
interior, concrete, drywall or plaster, oil
. . hasc, 2 coats, smooth finish, brushwork
Division 09 Subtntal - : $4.27450 -
Divislon 10 Specinities o A
100000060 u Build counter top with fermica 32* wide 3000 If $91.90 $2,757.00
@40"high 30N long
100000061 u Build top Shelf @12"wide w/supports 90,00 If $1395 $1,255.50
100000062 u All storage & supports to be paintcd 90.00 SF $1332 $1,198.80
100000063 u instaf} drowers for work stations under 500 e £190.00 $950.00
countcr top
100000064 U Install Florecent light underneath top 100 ea $422.00 $422.00
shelf
100000065 u Clean up & dispasal fecs (00 ca $725.00 $725.00
100000066 u Thstall Shelf in office for work station 200 e $1,372,00 $2,744,00
wireccptical&data
100000067 U Remove shelves vn wall & board 100 ea $182.00 $162.00
100000068 3} IT to disconnect & recannect data 500 ea $105.00 $525.00



HPK=-13-cUIULIUL)} UT:3(

@ JHNUuUvAL

wrnAatJiJsL8uuULd

f.UUVJs? VUG

LineNumber Description Qmﬁts' < Unit ‘L'vtul lucl. Ext. Total Inct
o&r o&r

Division 26 Electrical

260533450100 Witeway, screw cover, 2-1/2" x 2-1/2%, 3000 LF. $26.00 £780.00
NEMA |, tn 15 high, incl fittings and
supparts

260533500150 Outlet boxes, pressed steel, 4" square 5.00 Ea $32.62 $163.10

Divislon 26 Subtotal $943.10

Division 27 Communications

271513137212 Unshiclded twisted pair (UTP) cable, 13.00 C.LF. $131.00 $1,703.00
salid, plenum, #24, 4 pair, catcgory 5¢

271513137300 Unshielded twisted paic (UTP) 1000 La R4 $89.40
conncctar, RI-45, #24, 4 pair, catcgory §

271533103540 Conxint connectors, BNC plug for, RG 400 Ea $19.30 $7720
AU 58 cable

271533103850 Coaxial cable, 50 ohm, RG A/U 58 100 CLJF. $128.50 $128.50
cable

271543131060 Voice/Data wall plate, plastic, 1 gang. 4,00 Ea. $10.85 $43.40

Divislon 27 Subtotul

4-port, excl voice/data devices

$2,041.50




